

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THEODORE RODGERS, JR.,)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NO. SC04-1425

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar No. 249238
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114

(386) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	9
THE DEATH SENTENCE MUST BE REVERSED UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17, AND 22, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION WHERE THE COURT IMPROPERLY EXCUSED FOR CAUSE A POTENTIAL JUROR.	
<u>POINT II</u>	11
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING HEARSAY TESTIMONY TO BE INTRODUCED BY THE STATE AND THROUGH THE STATE’S MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL, DEPRIVING THE DEFENDANT OF HIS OPPORTUNITY OF CONFRONTATION AND RENDERING HIS DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	
<u>POINT III</u>	15
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT UNSCIENTIFIC I.Q. TEST RESULTS WOULD BE ADMISSIBLE IN THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL TO REBUT THE DEFENDANT’S MENTAL RETARDATION.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

<u>POINT IV</u>	19
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO FIND THAT THE DEATH PENALTY WAS NOT AVAILABLE FOR THIS MENTALLY RETARDED DEFENDANT. FURTHER, §921.137 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY SHIFTS THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO THE DEFENDANT, EXCLUDES THE JURY FROM THIS FACT-FINDING PROCESS, AND ALLOWS FOR A REJECTION OF MENTAL RETARDATION ON A STANDARD OF LESS THAN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	
<u>POINT V</u>	24
THE APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, AND FAILED TO PROPERLY FIND THAT THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES OUTWEIGH THE SINGLE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.	
<u>POINT VI</u>	26
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR DISQUALIFICATION WHERE THE JUDGE, AT A PUBLIC FORUM, GAVE HIS JUDICIAL VIEWS ON THE SENTENCING OF DOMESTIC ABUSERS AND KILLERS, THEREBY CREATING THE WELL FOUNDED FEAR IN THE DEFENDANT’S MIND THAT HE WOULD NOT RECEIVE A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL SENTENCING IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ART. I, §§ 9, 16, AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES CITED:

<i>Barnhill v. State</i> 834 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2002)	23
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	8, 23
<i>Farina v. State</i> 680 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1996)	10
<i>Frye v. United States</i> 293 Fed. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	15
<i>Goldman v. Bernstein</i> 906 So.2d 1240 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005)	17
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	10
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> 803 So.2d 783 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002)	13
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 845 So.2d 41 (Fla.2003)	17
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	8
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So.2d 29 (Fla.2000)	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Sheffield v. Superior Insurance Co.</i> 800 So.2d 197 (Fla. 2001)	16
<i>Snelgrove v. State</i> ___ So.2d ___, 2005 WL 3005531 (Fla. November 10, 2005)	17
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
Amendment V, United States Constitution	27
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	11-13
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	10
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	15
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	17
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	10
Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution	13
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	17
Section 921.137, Florida Statutes	8, 26
Rule 2.160, Florida Rules of Judicial Administration	13
<i>The Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (IV)</i>	5, 8, 23
